

Docket No. 09-16564

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
NINTH CIRCUIT

Don ADDINGTON, John BOSTIC, Mark BURMAN, Afshin IRANPOUR,
Roger VELEZ, and Steve WARGOCKI, *individually and representing*
a class of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION, *an unincorporated association*
representing the pilots in the employment of US Airways Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from Permanent Injunction and related rulings necessary thereto
by the United States District Court for the District of Arizona.
No. 2:08-CV-1633 and 2:08-CV-1728 (consolidated)
Honorable Neil V. Wake, United States District Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Marty Harper (SBN 003416)
Kelly J. Flood (SBN 019772)
Andrew S. Jacob (SBN 022516)
POLSINELLI SHUGHART, P.C.
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Tel: (602) 650-2008 Fax: (602) 264-7033
Attorneys for Appellees,
Don Adding ton, et al.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	<i>i</i>
Table of Authorities	<i>iii</i>
List of Abbreviations Used	<i>x</i>
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Counterstatement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Counterstatement of the Case	3
A. Overview	3
B. Factual background	3
(1) <i>This Court should accept the district court’s factual findings.</i>	3
(2) <i>The dispute concerns pilot seniority integration in an airline merger.</i>	4
(3) <i>The Nicolau Arbitration created a seniority list.</i>	7
(4) <i>USAPA was formed to abrogate the Nicolau Arbitration.</i>	10
(5) <i>USAPA embarked on a preordained course to prevent implementation of the Nicolau Award.</i>	12
C. Procedural background	14
(1) <i>West Pilots filed two actions to defend the Nicolau Award.</i>	14
(2) <i>The district court recognized a valid bad faith DFR claim.</i>	15
Legal Argument	18
A. A claim that USAPA wrongly adopted and promoted its seniority proposal is ripe, notwithstanding that there was no final product of CBA negotiations.	19
(1) <i>Standard of review and analysis.</i>	19
(2) <i>Because USAPA wrongly announced its unequivocal intention to cause concrete injury, this claim is ripe.</i>	20
(3) <i>USAPA conflates accrual of limitations with ripeness. A claim can be ripe before limitations begin to run.</i>	25

B. USAPA’s adopting and promoting a seniority proposal without legitimate union objective constitutes a DFR violation.....	30
(1) <i>Standard of review.....</i>	30
(2) <i>There are three independent DFR standards.....</i>	31
(3) <i>The West Pilots make an improper motive DFR claim.</i>	34
(4) <i>The West Pilots state a claim for bad faith DFR breach.</i>	36
C. The jury was properly instructed on elements of bad faith DFR, and had sufficient evidence to find bad faith DFR violation.....	44
(1) <i>Standard of review and analysis.....</i>	44
(2) <i>The district court properly formulated jury instructions.</i>	46
(3) <i>The district court properly instructed on legitimate union objectives.....</i>	50
(4) <i>The district court did not omit any material instructions.....</i>	55
(5) <i>There was substantial evidence of illegitimate objectives and no convincing evidence of a legitimate objective.....</i>	58
D. The scope and duration of the injunction are within the district court’s discretion, given USAPA’s egregious misconduct.	60
(1) <i>Standard of review and analysis.....</i>	60
(2) <i>The injunction enforces, not imposes, contract terms.....</i>	61
(3) <i>A permanent injunction is properly permanent.</i>	65
E. The district court conducted a fair trial.....	66
(1) <i>USAPA did not properly appeal rulings on reception of evidence. Regardless, there was no abuse of discretion.....</i>	66
(2) <i>Class certification is not subject to review on this interlocutory appeal. Regardless, the district court complied with Rule 23.....</i>	69
(3) <i>USAPA did not properly appeal judicial hostility.</i>	72
Conclusion.....	75
Certification of Compliance.....	76
Proof of Service.....	79

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adray v. Adry-Mart, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>Air Line Pilots Assn. Intl. v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	34, 43
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants, AFL-CIO v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 906 (C.A.D.C. 1989)	1, 63
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants, AFL-CIO v. USAir, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1432 (C.A.D.C. 1994)	63
<i>Barton Brands, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1976)	47, 58
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	70
<i>Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 873 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1989)	37, 52, 58
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Ass'n. of Continental Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Boyd v. San Francisco</i> , 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009)	67
<i>Breeger v. USAPA</i> , 3:08CV490-RJC-DSC (W.D.N.C. Apr. 23, 2009)	26, 29
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	70
<i>Brooks v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Brooks v. Cook</i> , 938 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991)	44

Cardenas v. Anzai,
311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002) 20

Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain,
580 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2009) 31

Clemens v. U.S. Dist. Court for Central Dist. of Cal.,
428 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005) 74

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 22

Creative Computing v. Getloaded.com LLC,
386 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2004) 64

Dang v. Cross,
422 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2005) 44, 45

Dolan v. Ass’n of Flight Attendants,
1996 WL 131729 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 1996) 21

Dream Games of Arizona, Inc. v. PC Onsite,
561 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009) 67

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 21

EEOC v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.,
939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991) 70

Ellis v. Railway Clerks,
466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... 50, 51

Federal Express Corp. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n,
67 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27

Ferro v. Railway Exp. Agency, Inc.,
296 F.2d 847 (2d Cir. 1961) 1

Franconia Ass’n v. United States,
536 U.S. 129, 144 (2002)..... 27

Gainey v. Bhd. of Ry. & S. S. Clerks,
313 F.2d 318 (3d Cir. 1963)..... 37

Gallindo v. Stody Co.,
793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986) 27

Garcia v. Zenith Electronics Corp.,
58 F.3d 1171, 1176, n.2 (7th Cir. 1995) 33

Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.,
287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002) 61

Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles,
23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994) 26

Gregg v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers Union Loc. 150,
699 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1983) 32

Gullickson v. Southwest Airlines Pilots’ Ass’n,
931 F. Supp. 1534 (D. Utah 1995), 28

H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 514 (1941)..... 62

H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,
397 U.S. 99 (1970) 62, 63

Hangarter v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004) 45, 46

Hardcastle v. W. Greyhound Lines,
303 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1962) 38

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) 66

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 17

Humphrey v. Moore,
375 U.S. 335, 343 (1964)..... 32, 40, 42, 47

Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn,
307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002) 70

In re Baker & Drake, Inc.,
35 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1994) 64

In re El Toro Materials Co., Inc.,
504 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007) 5

Inda v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
565 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1977) 72

Johnson v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,
251 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2001) 46

Johnson v. United States Postal Svc.,
756 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1985) 32, 47

<i>LaCortiglia v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 976 F.Supp. 707 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	31
<i>Lester v. Parker</i> , 235 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1956)	61, 65
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	73
<i>Loc. Joint Executive Bd. Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152, 1161 (9th Cir. 2001)	72
<i>Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	24
<i>Miller v. Rykoff-Sexton, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Mount v. Grand Intl. Bhd. of Locomotive Engrs.</i> , 226 F.2d 604 (6th Cir. 1955)	23
<i>Nemsky v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. State Ener. Res. Conserv. & Devel. Comm'n</i> , 659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Pan Am Corp. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	62
<i>Pavao v. Pagay</i> , 307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Price v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1974)	72
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson</i> , 394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	3

<i>Ragsdell v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>Rakestraw v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1992)	38, 39, 40, 47, 52
<i>Ramey v. District 141, IAMAW</i> , 378 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004)	26, 27, 30
<i>Retana v. Apartment, Motel, Hotel & Elevator Operators Union</i> , 453 F.2d 1018, (9th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	60, 65
<i>Silvera v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 884 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Simo v. Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Employees</i> , 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003)	31, 33
<i>Spellacy v. Airline Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 156 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	41, 55
<i>Switchmen's Union of No. Am. v. NMB</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....	25
<i>Teamsters Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	25
<i>Tex Tan Welhausen Co. v. NLRB</i> , 434 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1970)	62
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	20
<i>Toner for Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 828 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Toth v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1988)	74
<i>Transgo, Inc. v. Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1985)	60
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> , 99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996)	67

<i>Truck Drivers & Helpers, Loc. Union 568 v. NLRB</i> , 379 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	23, 38
<i>Truck Drivers, Loc. Union 568 v. NLRB</i> , 379 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	38
<i>U-Haul Intern., Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	66
<i>United Independent Flight Officers, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1262, 1273 (7th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. de la Jara</i> , 973 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992)	69
<i>United States v. Holtzman</i> , 762 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1985)	61, 65
<i>United States v. Pang</i> , 362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>United States v. Streich</i> , 560 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007)	73
<i>United States v. Yashar</i> , 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Weil v. Investment/Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981)	69
<i>Weiss v. Sheet Metal Workers Loc. No. 544 Pension Trust</i> , 719 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1983)	72
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	45, 58
<i>Wilson v. Muckala</i> , 303 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1984)	70

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1
 28 U.S.C. § 144..... 72, 73
 28 U.S.C. § 455..... 73
 45 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.* 1

Other Authorities

1st Annual Rpt. NMB (1935)..... 63
42d Annual Rpt. NMB (1976)..... 63
9th Cir. Model Civ. Jury Instr. § 13.1 (2007) 56
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 68 (1937)..... 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 879 (1979) 64
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.02 (2006) 28

Rules

7th Cir. R. 32.1(d) 21
 9th Cir. R. 28-1..... 67
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 71
 Fed. R. Evid. 901(a) 68
 FRAP 28 67

Treatises

11A *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* Civ. 2d § 2961 (2009)..... 65
 31 *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* Evid. § 7105 (2009) 68
